connection with pending or threatened litigation if it is probable there will be an outflow of funds and when the amount can
be reasonably estimated. If an outflow of funds becomes probable, but the amount cannot be estimated, the matter is
disclosed in the notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements. Since these provisions represent estimates, the resolution of
some of these matters could require the Group to make payments in excess of the amounts accrued or may require the Group
to make payments in an amount or range of amounts that could not be reasonably estimated.

 The Group monitors the status of pending legal proceedings and consults with experts on legal and tax matters on a
regular basis. As such, the provisions for the Group’s legal proceedings and litigation may vary as a result of future
developments in pending matters.

196

New standards and amendments effective January 1, 2019

IFRS 16 - Leases

 The cumulative effect of the changes made to our Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of January 1,
2019 for the adoption of IFRS 16 is as follows:

(€ million)
At December 31, 2018 (as

previously reported)(1)
IFRS 16

Adoption Effect
At January 1, 2019

(as adjusted)
Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment € 26,307 € 1,069 € 27,376
Prepaid expenses and other assets 266 (3) 263
Non-current assets not impacted by IFRS 16 adoption 32,008 — 32,008

Total Non-current assets 58,581 1,066 59,647
Current assets

Prepaid expenses and other assets 418 (2) 416
Assets held for sale 4,801 261 5,062
Current assets not impacted by IFRS 16 adoption 33,073 — 33,073

Total Current assets 38,292 259 38,551
Total Assets € 96,873 € 1,325 € 98,198

Equity
Total Equity € 24,903 € — € 24,903

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt(1) 8,667 903 9,570
Other liabilities 2,452 (3) 2,449
Non-current liabilities not impacted by IFRS 16 adoption 14,377 — 14,377

Total Non-current liabilities 25,496 900 26,396
Current liabilities

Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt(2) 5,861 166 6,027
Other liabilities 7,057 (2) 7,055
Liabilities held for sale 2,931 261 3,192
Current liabilities not impacted by IFRS 16 adoption 30,625 — 30,625

Total Current liabilities 46,474 425 46,899
Total Equity and liabilities € 96,873 € 1,325 € 98,198

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(1) Refer to Change in accounting policy - IFRIC 23 below for detail on the reclassification of the 2018 comparative.
(2) Amounts at December 31, 2018, include €261 million of finance lease liabilities previously recognized in accordance with IAS 17. Refer to Note 21, Debt.

 As a result of the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group will recognize deferred tax assets and liabilities arising on lease
liabilities and right-of-use assets, respectively, which largely offset. The net impact to deferred tax assets on adoption as at